$130,658
$6,900,000

(VSL)

$235,184.4
$12,420,000

(VSL)
   *

7 Alternative conservation
easement prices ($/acre)

$600 $3,000 $5,400   *
8 Alternative lifespan

assumptions for overhead
T&D infrastructure (years)

45 60 75
* * * * *

9 Share of underground line
miles impact on reliability

-0.0002 -0.001 -0.0018  *
10 Number of customers per

line mile
15 75.0 135  *

11 Annual O&M cost
expressed as % of
replacement cost:
underground T&D lines

1% (trans.)
0.1% (dist.)

5% (trans.)
0.5% (dist.)

9% (trans.) 0.9%
(dist.) *

Key assumptions: Cordova Electric Coop.

37

For the base case, it is assumed that half of all distribution-related reductions in the
frequency and total minutes customers were without power are a result of the
Cordova’s decision to underground lines…

  Range Impact Category

# Sensitivity/ scenario
analysis

Minimum value
(10th %)

Base case value
(50th %)

Maximum value
(90th %)

Lifecycle
assessment

(cost)

Avoided
outages
(benefit)

Aesthetics
(benefit)

Worker
safety
(cost)

Ecosystem
restoration

(benefit)

1 1978 replacement cost of
undergrounding dist. lines
($2015 per mile)

$60,814 $304,070 $547,326
*

2 Alternative values of lost
load for each customer class
($ per event)

-80% below base
case values

See Figures
40–42

+80% above
base case values  *

3 Alternative aesthetic-related
property loss factors  (% of
property value)

2.5% 12.5% 22.5%
  *

4 Alternative conservation
easement prices ($/acre)

$1,091.2 $5,456 $9,820.8   *
5 Alternative lifespan

assumptions for overhead
dist. infrastructure (years)

20 40 60
* * * * *

6 Outage duration and
frequency change due to
undergrounding activities

25 outages/240
minutes (1978);

22.8
outages/224.3

minutes (2015)

25 outages/240
minutes (1978);
14 outages/161.5
minutes (2015)

25 outages/240
minutes (1978);
5.2 outages/98.7
minutes (2015)

 *

7 Workers compensation
direct and indirect cost
($/accident)

$32,143.4 $160,717 $289,290.6
   *

Targeted Undergrounding
Benefit-Cost Analysis in
Michigan

MPSC Case U-21388:
Undergrounding Workshop

Luke Dennin, Ph.D.
U.S. Department of Energy Fellow
Michigan Public Service Commission